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See Thomas v. Merritt, 167 So. 3d 283 (Ala. 2013), holding that transportation for a prison inmate on work release is not a cost incident to confinement under section 14-8-6 of the Code of Alabama.

Honorable Cecil Reed, Sheriff

DeKalb County Sheriff's Office

Suite 102

210 Grand Avenue, South

Fort Payne, Alabama  35967

Sheriffs – Work Release – Funds – Expenditures – Prisons and Prisoners

Pursuant to section 14-8-37 of the Code of Alabama, DeKalb County may use work release funds to purchase a van for the county jail and supplies for the inmates and the jail if those purchases relate to the inmates’ confinement. 

Dear Sheriff Reed:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May DeKalb County use work release funds to purchase a van for the county jail to transport inmates and to buy supplies for inmates and for the jail? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Several counties in Alabama have local acts establishing inmate work release programs in their respective counties and allocating the use of funds available through these programs.  Research by this Office did not reveal the establishment of such a program for DeKalb County, and your letter did not mention such a program.  Therefore, DeKalb County presumably participates in the work release program for county and state inmates established in section 14-8-37 of the Code of Alabama.  That section provides that the county or its des​ignated agent shall retain 25 percent of a state inmate’s or county inmate’s work release wages to pay costs incident to the inmate’s confinement.  See ALA. CODE § 14-8-37 (1995); Attorney General’s opinion to George Allen Desmond, Chairman, Bibb County Commission, dated July 5, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00380.


When paid to the county, work release funds become county funds.  Attorney General’s opinion to Barry L. Mullins, Attorney for the Tuscaloosa County Civil Service Board, dated February 11, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00159.  DeKalb County may use work release funds to purchase a van to transport inmates and to buy supplies for the inmates and the jail if those purchases are incidental to the confinement of the inmates.  Your letter states that the county would like to purchase a van to transport inmates to and from doctors’ offices and other facilities.  This transportation would be incidental to the inmates’ confinement.  If the van or supplies are used substantially for other purposes not related to the confinement of the inmates, however, only the percentage of the costs of purchases and maintenance related to the percentage of use related to work release inmates may be paid from the work release funds.  Attorney Gen​eral’s opinion to Bryant Mixon, Dale County Sheriff, dated April 26, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00330.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 14-8-37 of the Code of Alabama, DeKalb County may use work release funds to purchase a van for the county jail and supplies for the inmates and the jail if those purchases relate to the inmates’ confinement. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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